
Through Through Through Through
Rank Country 2007 2008 % Change June 2008 June 2009 % Change 2007 2008 % Change June 2008 June 2009 % Change

1 Canada 248,888 261,150 4.9% 136,311 96,166 -29.5% 317,057 339,491 7.1% 177,615 104,736 -41.0%

2 Mexico 135,918 151,220 11.3% 73,920 58,635 -20.7% 210,714 215,942 2.5% 109,818 79,809 -27.3%

3 China 62,937 69,733 10.8% 35,664 30,388 -14.8% 321,443 337,773 5.1% 154,246 133,440 -13.5%

4 Japan 61,160 65,142 6.5% 33,309 24,761 -25.7% 145,463 139,262 -4.3% 73,700 42,711 -42.0%

5 Germany 49,420 54,505 10.3% 27,851 21,181 -23.9% 94,164 97,497 3.5% 50,794 32,703 -35.6%

6 United Kingdom 49,981 53,599 7.2% 29,001 22,839 -21.2% 56,858 58,587 3.0% 30,046 21,687 -27.8%

7 Netherlands 32,837 39,719 21.0% 19,822 16,407 -17.2% 18,403 21,123 14.8% 10,717 7,712 -28.0%

8 Korea 34,402 34,669 0.8% 18,300 12,605 -31.1% 47,562 48,069 1.1% 24,351 19,219 -21.1%

9 Brazil 24,172 32,299 33.6% 14,770 11,876 -19.6% 25,644 30,453 18.8% 14,861 9,476 -36.2%

10 Belgium 25,259 28,903 14.4% 15,044 10,640 -29.3% 15,281 17,308 13.3% 9,451 6,077 -35.7%

11 France 26,676 28,840 8.1% 14,685 13,850 -5.7% 41,553 44,049 6.0% 22,131 16,711 -24.5%

12 Singapore 25,619 27,854 8.7% 14,806 10,000 -32.5% 18,394 15,885 -13.6% 8,456 7,031 -16.9%

13 Taiwan 25,829 24,926 -3.5% 13,828 7,569 -45.3% 38,278 36,326 -5.1% 18,067 13,315 -26.3%

14 Australia 19,178 22,219 15.9% 11,161 9,100 -18.5% 8,615 10,589 22.9% 5,085 3,827 -24.7%

15 Switzerland 17,039 22,024 29.3% 12,107 8,982 -25.8% 14,760 17,782 20.5% 8,491 7,304 -14.0%

16 Hong Kong 19,902 21,499 8.0% 11,155 9,746 -12.6% 7,026 6,483 -7.7% 3,162 1,718 -45.7%

17 India 14,969 17,682 18.1% 8,096 7,484 -7.6% 24,073 25,704 6.8% 12,819 10,133 -21.0%

18 Italy 14,150 15,461 9.3% 8,333 6,091 -26.9% 35,028 36,135 3.2% 18,567 12,669 -31.8%

19 Israel 12,887 14,487 12.4% 7,522 4,622 -38.6% 20,794 22,336 7.4% 11,791 8,597 -27.1%

20 United Arab Emirates 10,787 14,417 33.7% 6,303 6,394 1.4% 1,337 1,286 -3.8% 653 733 12.3%

21 Malaysia 11,680 12,949 10.9% 6,686 4,417 -33.9% 32,629 30,736 -5.8% 16,213 10,245 -36.8%

22 Venezuela 10,201 12,610 23.6% 5,487 4,965 -9.5% 39,910 51,424 28.8% 25,724 12,112 -52.9%

23 Saudi Arabia 10,396 12,484 20.1% 5,351 5,237 -2.1% 35,626 54,747 53.7% 26,789 9,695 -63.8%

24 Spain 9,766 12,190 24.8% 6,191 4,493 -27.4% 10,498 11,094 5.7% 5,426 3,976 -26.7%

25 Chile 8,148 11,857 45.5% 6,366 4,342 -31.8% 8,999 8,196 -8.9% 4,461 3,325 -25.5%

26 Colombia 8,558 11,437 33.6% 5,671 4,316 -23.9% 9,434 13,093 38.8% 6,580 4,958 -24.7%

27 Turkey 6,499 9,959 53.2% 5,026 3,331 -33.7% 4,601 4,642 0.9% 2,187 1,699 -22.3%

28 Russia 7,283 9,335 28.2% 4,659 2,529 -45.7% 19,314 26,783 38.7% 13,325 8,640 -35.2%

29 Thailand 8,336 9,067 8.8% 4,452 3,097 -30.4% 22,755 23,538 3.4% 11,602 8,497 -26.8%

30 Philippines 7,712 8,295 7.6% 4,329 2,543 -41.3% 9,408 8,713 -7.4% 4,362 3,116 -28.6%

- ASEAN 60,562 66,893 10.5% 34,837 23,864 -31.5% 111,007 110,141 -0.8% 55,163 41,865 -24.1%

- EU-27 247,242 271,810 9.9% 140,473 110,602 -21.3% 354,409 367,617 3.7% 188,721 134,466 -28.7%

Top 30 Total 1,000,589 1,110,531 11.0% 566,206 428,606 -24.3% 1,655,621 1,755,046 6.0% 881,490 605,871 -31.3%

World Merchandise Total 1,148,199 1,287,442 12.1% 653,620 498,202 -23.8% 1,956,962 2,103,641 7.5% 1,059,802 715,125 -32.5%

Top 30% Share 87.1% 86.3% - 86.6% 86.0% - 84.6% 83.4% - 83.2% 84.7% -

U.S. Services Trade 504,784 549,602 8.9% 275,868 250,436 -9.2% 375,215 405,287 8.0% 201,026 183,803 -8.6%

U.S. Total Trade* 1,643,168 1,826,596 11.2% 924,381 745,853 -19.3% 2,344,590 2,522,532 7.6% 1,289,880 918,808 -28.8%

Source: U.S. Department of Commerce, Census Bureau, Foreign Trade Division.

*Notes: U.S. Total Trade is calculated on a seasonally adjusted Balance of Payments (BOP) basis, merchandise trade is calculated on a non-seasonally 
adjusted Census basis.  Export figures are for Total Exports on a Free Alongside Ship basis.  Import figures are the Customs value of U.S. General Imports. 

Ranked by 2008 U.S. Total Export Value for Goods (in millions of U.S. dollars)
Top U.S. Trade Partners

Exports Imports



Through Through Through Through
Rank Country 2007 2008 % Change June 2008 June 2009 % Change 2007 2008 % Change June 2008 June 2009 % Change

1 Canada 317,057 339,491 7.1% 177,615 104,736 -41.0% 248,888 261,150 4.9% 136,311 96,166 -29.5%

2 China 321,443 337,773 5.1% 154,246 133,440 -13.5% 62,937 69,733 10.8% 35,664 30,388 -14.8%

3 Mexico 210,714 215,942 2.5% 109,818 79,809 -27.3% 135,918 151,220 11.3% 73,920 58,635 -20.7%

4 Japan 145,463 139,262 -4.3% 73,700 42,711 -42.0% 61,160 65,142 6.5% 33,309 24,761 -25.7%

5 Germany 94,164 97,497 3.5% 50,794 32,703 -35.6% 49,420 54,505 10.3% 27,851 21,181 -23.9%

6 United Kingdom 56,858 58,587 3.0% 30,046 21,687 -27.8% 49,981 53,599 7.2% 29,001 22,839 -21.2%

7 Saudi Arabia 35,626 54,747 53.7% 26,789 9,695 -63.8% 10,396 12,484 20.1% 5,351 5,237 -2.1%

8 Venezuela 39,910 51,424 28.8% 25,724 12,112 -52.9% 10,201 12,610 23.6% 5,487 4,965 -9.5%

9 Korea 47,562 48,069 1.1% 24,351 19,219 -21.1% 34,402 34,669 0.8% 18,300 12,605 -31.1%

10 France 41,553 44,049 6.0% 22,131 16,711 -24.5% 26,676 28,840 8.1% 14,685 13,850 -5.7%

11 Nigeria 32,770 38,068 16.2% 21,649 6,371 -70.6% 2,778 4,102 47.7% 1,787 1,789 0.1%

12 Taiwan 38,278 36,326 -5.1% 18,067 13,315 -26.3% 25,829 24,926 -3.5% 13,828 7,569 -45.3%

13 Italy 35,028 36,135 3.2% 18,567 12,669 -31.8% 14,150 15,461 9.3% 8,333 6,091 -26.9%

14 Ireland 30,445 31,346 3.0% 15,452 14,770 -4.4% 7,777 7,611 -2.1% 4,159 4,184 0.6%

15 Malaysia 32,629 30,736 -5.8% 16,213 10,245 -36.8% 11,680 12,949 10.9% 6,686 4,417 -33.9%

16 Brazil 25,644 30,453 18.8% 14,861 9,476 -36.2% 24,172 32,299 33.6% 14,770 11,876 -19.6%

17 Russia 19,314 26,783 38.7% 13,325 8,640 -35.2% 7,283 9,335 28.2% 4,659 2,529 -45.7%

18 India 24,073 25,704 6.8% 12,819 10,133 -21.0% 14,969 17,682 18.1% 8,096 7,484 -7.6%

19 Thailand 22,755 23,538 3.4% 11,602 8,497 -26.8% 8,336 9,067 8.8% 4,452 3,097 -30.4%

20 Israel 20,794 22,336 7.4% 11,791 8,597 -27.1% 12,887 14,487 12.4% 7,522 4,622 -38.6%

21 Iraq 11,396 22,080 93.8% 11,430 4,000 -65.0% 1,560 2,070 32.7% 1,140 983 -13.8%

22 Netherlands 18,403 21,123 14.8% 10,717 7,712 -28.0% 32,837 39,719 21.0% 19,822 16,407 -17.2%

23 Algeria 17,816 19,355 8.6% 10,316 4,147 -59.8% 1,652 1,243 -24.8% 718 489 -31.9%

24 Angola 12,508 18,911 51.2% 9,748 4,626 -52.5% 1,242 2,019 62.6% 724 647 -10.6%

25 Switzerland 14,760 17,782 20.5% 8,491 7,304 -14.0% 17,039 22,024 29.3% 12,107 8,982 -25.8%

26 Belgium 15,281 17,308 13.3% 9,451 6,077 -35.7% 25,259 28,903 14.4% 15,044 10,640 -29.3%

27 Singapore 18,394 15,885 -13.6% 8,456 7,031 -16.9% 25,619 27,854 8.7% 14,806 10,000 -32.5%

28 Indonesia 14,301 15,799 10.5% 7,488 6,313 -15.7% 3,970 5,644 42.2% 2,792 2,309 -17.3%

29 Colombia 9,434 13,093 38.8% 6,580 4,958 -24.7% 8,558 11,437 33.6% 5,671 4,316 -23.9%

30 Vietnam 10,633 12,901 21.3% 5,770 5,700 -1.2% 1,903 2,789 46.6% 1,609 1,384 -14.0%

- ASEAN 111,007 110,141 -0.8% 55,163 41,865 -24.1% 60,562 66,893 10.5% 34,837 23,864 -31.5%

- EU-27 354,409 367,617 3.7% 188,721 134,466 -28.7% 247,242 271,810 9.9% 140,473 110,602 -21.3%

Top 30 Total 1,735,006 1,862,503 7.3% 938,007 633,404 -32.5% 939,479 1,035,573 10.2% 528,604 400,442 -24.2%

World Merchandise Total 1,956,962 2,103,641 7.5% 1,059,802 715,125 -32.5% 1,148,199 1,287,442 12.1% 653,620 498,202 -23.8%

Top 30% Share 88.7% 88.5% - 88.5% 88.6% - 81.8% 80.4% - 80.9% 80.4% -

U.S. Services Trade 375,215 405,287 8.0% 201,026 183,803 -8.6% 504,784 549,602 8.9% 275,868 250,436 -9.2%

U.S. Total Trade* 2,344,590 2,522,532 7.6% 1,289,880 918,808 -28.8% 1,643,168 1,826,596 11.2% 924,381 745,853 -19.3%

Source: U.S. Department of Commerce, Census Bureau, Foreign Trade Division.

*Notes: U.S. Total Trade is calculated on a seasonally adjusted Balance of Payments (BOP) basis, merchandise trade is calculated on a non-seasonally 
adjusted Census basis.  Export figures are for Total Exports on a Free Alongside Ship basis.  Import figures are the Customs value of U.S. General Imports. 

Top U.S. Trade Partners
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